lending rates, current and expected future funding sources and cost, the possible exercise of options, changes in
prepayment rates, deposits decay and other factors which may be important in projecting the future growth of net
interest income.
The Group uses a software application to project future movements in the Group�s balance sheet and income statement.
The starting point of the projections generally corresponds to the actual values of the balance sheet on the date of the
simulations.
These simulations are highly complex, and use many simplifying assumptions that are intended to reflect the general
behavior of the Group over the period in question. There can be no assurance that actual events will match these
assumptions in all cases. For this reason, the results of these simulations are only approximations of the true
sensitivity of net interest income to changes in market interest rates. The following table presents the results of the
simulations at March 31, 2011, assuming a one-year time horizon:

Net Interest Income Risk (one year projection)
Static Balance Sheet Growing simulation
Amount Percent Amount Percent

Change in interest rate Change Change Change Change
(Dollars in thousands)
+ 200 Basis points $ 28,002 21.67% $ 29,993 23.14%

+ 100 Basis points $ 15,522 12.01% $ 16,497 12.73%

- 100 Basis points $ (31,539) -24.41% $ (33,109) -25.54%

- 200 Basis points $ (65,948) -51.04% $ (68,922) -53.17%

Future net interest income could be affected by the Group�s investments in callable securities, prepayment risk related
to mortgage loans and mortgage-backed securities, and its structured repurchase agreements and advances from the
FHLB. As part of the strategy to limit the interest rate risk and reduce the re-pricing gaps of the Group�s assets and
liabilities, the maturity and the re-pricing frequency of the liabilities has been extended to longer terms.
The Group uses derivative instruments and other strategies to manage its exposure to interest rate risk caused by
changes in interest rates beyond management�s control. Derivative instruments are generally negotiated